

No. 14-4387

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JOHNNY DWYER, *Intervenor-Appellant*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*,

v.

JOHN DOE, *Defendant*.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Hannah Bloch-Wehba, Esq.

Tom Isler, Esq.

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1250

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. Openness and transparency are bedrock principles of our criminal justice system.5

II. Courts in the Eastern District of New York are processing and disposing of seemingly ordinary criminal cases against John Doe defendants in almost complete secrecy.....9

III. Effectively secret criminal prosecutions of John Doe defendants violate the First Amendment’s guarantee of access to criminal trials.....15

 A. The names of criminal defendants are presumptively public.17

 B. The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure require that certain important hallmarks of the judicial process take place in “open court.”20

IV. District courts must publicly justify closing all, or the vast majority of, proceedings and documents in a criminal case against a John Doe.22

V. This Court has an independent obligation to review sealing decisions.24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Company Doe v. Public Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)13

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....15

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)13, 14, 15

Hicklin Eng'g, L.C. v. Bartell, 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006)9

In re Herald Co., 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)23

In re N.Y. Times Co., 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)8
